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Muskegon Community College

Muskegon Community College
2010-2011 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball Season

Head Coach: Cap Pohlman - Associate Head Coach: Greg Guzman
Assistant Coaches: Brandon Becklin, Keith Williams

Sun  Feb 27 Spring Break vs. Brunswick CC at Griffith Field, Myrtle Beach, SC

Mon Feb 28 Spring Break vs.Alma College JV at Polo Grounds
Spring Break vs. CCU Club at Polo Grounds

Tues Mar | Spring Break vs. USC-Sumter at Ebbets Field

Wed Mar 2 Spring Break vs. Southeastern CC at Polo Grounds

Thur Mar 3 Spring Break vs.Alma College |V at Griffith Field
Spring Break vs. CCU Club at Griffith Field

Fri Marll Western Ml Univ Club (I game - 9 innings)

Sat Mar 12 Adrian JV

Sun  Mar I3 Adrian JV

Tues Mar 15 Davenport JV

Thur Mar |7 Aquinas |V (I game — 9 innings)

Sun Mar 20 St. Joseph’s JV

Mon Mar 21 Alma v

Fri Mar 25 Alma |V

Tue Mar 29 GRAND RAPIDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Thur Mar 31 LAKE MICHIGAN COLLEGE

Sat Apr3 ST. CLAIR COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Tue Apr5 KELLOGG COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Sat  Apr9 ANCILLA COLLEGE

Tue Apr 2 LANSING COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Thur Apr 14 GLEN OAKS COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Sat  Aprlé JACKSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Tue Apr 9 GRAND RAPIDS COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Thur Apr 21 KALAMAZOO VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Sat  Apr23 MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Thur Apr 28 KELLOGG COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Sat Apr30 HENRY FORD COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Tue May3 Davenport |V

Thur May 5 LANSING COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Sat  May7 MOTT COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Fri-Mon May 13-16 Region Xll Tournament at Battle Creek

TBD TBD NJCAA National Tournament

All games are double headers unless otherwise noted
CONFERENCE GAMES IN ALL CAPS
Home Games in Bold

Away 1:00 pm
Away 3:30 pm
Away 6:00 pm
Away  3:00 pm
Away 3:00 pm
Away  3:00 pm
Away 6:00 pm
Home 4:00 pm
Away 1:00 pm
Away 12:00 pm
Home 2:00 pm
Away 4:00 pm
Home 1:00 pm
Home 2:00 pm
Away 2:00 pm
Home 2:00 pm
Away 2:00 pm
Home 1:00 pm
Away 2:00 pm
Away 1:00 pm
Away 2:00 pm
Home 2:00 pm
Away 1:00 pm
Away 2:00 pm
Home 2:00 pm
Away 1:00 pm
Home 2:00 pm
Home 1:00 pm
Away 2:00 pm
Home 2:00 pm
Away 1:00 pm
Away TBD
Away TBD
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10
I
12
13
14
I5
|17
18
20
21
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
33
35
40

Name

Jake Wernette
Dan Frey

Jack MacKinnon
Brad DuBois
Colton Satterlee

Andrew Baumgartner So

Chris Graviano
Jared Forbes
Billy Buddle
Ben Carson
Tom Tullar

Joe House
Tom Darner
Dimitri Innis
Ryan Truschke
Allen Manyen
R.]J. Pretty

Pat Thornock
Buddy Burns
Jorden Manuel
John Martin
Mike Lyons
Jake Waalkes
Matt Mickey
Curt Nichols
Ched Gaskin
Troy Stango
Jordan Anderson
Sam Sherburn

Muskegon Community College
2010-2011 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball Roster

Pos
P
CF
SS/IC
2B
P
3B
RF
P

IB
C

P

C
IB
P

P
RF/P
CF
P

LF
SS
P
2B
P

P
3B
C

P

P

LF

B/T
R/R
R/R
L/R

R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
L/R

R/R
L/L

R/R
R/R
L/L

R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
R/R
L/R

R/R
L/L

R/R
L/R

L/L

L/L

R/R

Ht
62"
59”
5107
5'9”
5117
59”
5'9”
6'1”
6’0”
5’107
5117
5107
6'1”
59”
62"
5’107
5'8”
6’0”
62"
510”7
6’0”
6'1”
6’3”
5107
5'9”
5117
5107
6'4”
5117

Wt
170
160
155
160
195
160
170
210
195
170
228
200
200
160
200
195
138
180
170
165
205
190
190
180
190
210
175
205
190

Home Town/High School
Weidman, MI/Chippewa Hills
Grant, MI/Grant

Grand Rapids, MI/East Kentwood
Whitehall, MIWhitehall
Lakeview, Ml/Lakeview
Saginaw, Ml/Carrollton
Greenville, MI/Greenville
Boyne City, MI/Boyne City
Saginaw, MI/Swan Valley
Muskegon, MI/Muskegon
Brighton, MI/Brighton
Greenville, Ml/Greenville

Birch Run, MI/Birch Run
Shelby, MI/Shelby

Traverse City, MI/T C Central
Mason, MI/Mason

Shelby, MI/Shelby

Grand Haven, MI/Grand Haven
Muskegon, MI/Oakridge
Noble, IL/Noble

Montague, MI/Montague
Beaverton, Ml/Beaverton
Muskegon, MI/Mona Shores
Greenville, MIl/Greenville
Saginaw, MI/Heritage

Brighton, MI/Brighton

Holland, MI/West Ottawa
Grand Haven, MI/Grand Haven
Muskegon, MI/Mona Shores
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Muskegon Community College
2010-2011 Men'’s Jayhawk Baseball Coaches

/
AR

Left to right

HEAD COACH - CAP POHLMAN

ASSOCIATE HEAD COACH - GREG GUZMAN
ASSISTANT COACH - KEITH WILLIAMS
ASSISTANT COACH - BRANDON BECKLIN
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Muskegon Community College

Head Coach - Cap Pohlman

pohlmanc@muskegoncc.edu

Coach Pohlman enters his |3th year as head coach of the
“Jayhawks” with a record of 369-233. The 2007-2008 Muskegon
Community College squad won the school’s first Conference
Championship and the 2009-2010 squad set a record of 44 wins
and also broke 20 school records. Born and raised in Saginaw,
Michigan, Coach Pohlman threw 7 no hitters at Saginaw Douglas
MacArthur High School. He then moved on to Central Michigan
University, where he defeated South Carolina on a no-hitter
and in the Regional Big Ten Champ lowa on a 3-hitter. He was
drafted in the 9th round by the Milwaukee Brewers spending 2
years in the minors before ending his career with an arm injury.
Coach Pohlman spent | season as a volunteer Coach at Central Michigan before becoming the Head Coach
at Chesaning High School, with 7 of those teams winning the conference championship. His best team was 32
& 7 and set many state records. He then left Chesaning to become the Assistant Baseball Coach at Miami
University in Oxford, Ohio. His primary responsibility was working with the pitchers. Starting with an 8
man pitching staff Coach Pohlman built a pitching staff of 24 pitchers after 4 years. Four of his pitchers were
drafted, including Scott Sauerbeck and Dave Swartzbaugh.

Coach Pohlman spent |2 years at Fruitport High School before retiring. He spent 4 years as Varsity
Baseball Coach. 3 out of 4 of his teams were conference champs. His high school record over 18 years
was 351 wins and 145 losses. In 2002 Coach Pohlman was elected to the Michigan High School Baseball
Coaches Association Hall of Fame. In 2009 he was selected to the CMU Hall of Fame as part of the 1971
National Runner-ups. His resume also includes coaching football, basketball and he was also a former
athletic director. He has spoken at many clinics and camps. He is supported by his wife of 36 years, Deb,
a retired school teacher, his daughter, Karli,and son-in-law Jason Baldus both teachers in Muskegon and his
son Carey, a teacher in Gastonia, North Carolina and grand children, Karina and Jackson.

Coach Pohlman, “This year’s team will not hit like last year’s team (new bats and a loss of some quality
hitters) but it should have more speed and play above average defense. The strength of this year’s team
should be its pitching staff. How fast the sophomores adapt to a bigger leadership role and how quickly
various freshman contribute will dictate how well we do! We expect to be very competitive this year!”




Muskegon Community College

Associate Head Coach - Greg Guzman
coachguz@yahoo.com

Coach Guzman is in his 7th season as an assistant coach with
the Muskegon Community College Baseball Team. He was born
and raised in Muskegon and he graduated from Oakridge High
School in 1990. Coach Guzman then attended Jordan College
for 2 years before returning to Muskegon Community College
for 2 years majoring in Business.

Coach Guzman’s previous coaching experience includes | year
as a volunteer assistant with the Oakridge High School Baseball
Team. He also was a volunteer assistant for 2 years with the
MCC Women'’s Basketball team and also coached high school
girl’s basketball for 5 years. Coach is employed by Eby-Brown
as a business growth and development coordinator for the
Western Michigan area.

Coach Pohlman, “Coach Guzman has returned as my full-time assistant and associate head coach. He
is our fund-raising coordinator, recruiting coordinator, and is in charge of our defense, especially the
infield. He is a major asset to the program and his enthusiasm is contagious!”
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Assitant Coach - Keith Williams

Coach Williams is entering his 2nd year as an assistant coach at
Muskegon Community College.After graduating from Montrose
High School, he attended Adrian College where he played
baseball.

Coach Williams brings with him six years as the varsity baseball
coach at Muskegon High School. In 2005, his coaching peers
voted him as the Muskegon Chronicle’s All-Area Coach of the
Year. He also spent two summers as the hitting coach for the
Muskegon Channelcats Connie Mack team. In addition, Coach
Williams has worked summer baseball camps for the University
of Michigan, Central Michigan and Notre Dame.

CoachWilliams is currently a strength and conditioning teacher
at Muskegon High School. Keith is married to Susan and they
have two children; | | year old daughter Kiley and 8 year old son
Tanner, who is the bat boy for the Jayhawks!

Coach Pohlman, “We are fortunate to have Coach Williams return for his second year as hitting coach.
He is a constant whirlwind with our hitters and like all my coaches a major student of the game! Most
of the hitters will continue to improve during the season thanks to Coach Williams.”
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Assistant Coach - Brandon Becklin

Coach Becklin is starting his 3rd year as an assistant coach
at Muskegon Community College. Brandon graduated from
Fruitport High School in 2000, and from Western Michigan
University in 2006.

Coach Becklin began his baseball coaching in 2006 at Caledonia
High School in Grand Rapids, MI. While at Caledonia he worked
under former Major Leaguer Chad Curtis. He then coached
baseball and taught Social Studies at Northwest Guilford High
School in Greensboro, NC for two years. Brandon has worked
numerous baseball camps including the Elon University Summer
Camp and was a volunteer coach for Colt Summer Baseball in
North Carolina.

Coach Becklin currently teaches high school math at Waypoint
Academy in Muskegon, MI. He is supported by his wife, Rachel
and 9 month old son, Grady.

Coach Pohlman, “Coach Becklin is our catchers coach and bunting coach. He also assists me with the
pitchers. He is a stickler for perfection and has done a great job in both areas!”

Jayhawls
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Muskegon Community College 2010-2011 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball
Team Roster

No. Name Yr Pos B/T Ht Wt HomeTown/High School
I Jake Wernette So P RIR 627 170  Weidman, MI/Chippewa Hills
Jake attended Chippewa Hills High School. Jake played 3 varsity sports, baseball, basketball, and

football. Jake was All-Conference and All-District in baseball his senior year. This is his 2nd

year with the Jayhawks and plans to play baseball at the next level. Jake is the son of Jeff and

Rita Wernette and has two sisters Erica and Kristen Baumann.

Coach Pohlman, “We expect Jake to be in our starting rotation. He has outstanding stuff but must

improve mentally to be the type of player we expect him to be! If he does well this year we will be

very good!”

3 Dan Frey So CF R/R 59" 160 Grant, MI/Grant

Dan is the son of Harold and Lynn Frey. Dan graduated from Grant High School in 2009 where he played
football, basketball, baseball,and track. Dan played all 4 years ofVarsity Baseball. His junior year he was Ist Team
All—Region and Muskegon Chronicle |st.Team All-Area. Dan hit 9 triples, batted .433,and was M.VPas a junior.
As a senior; Dan hit a state record 15 triples,| | doubles,and 6 home runs with a batting average of .542. He
was named to the West squad of the All-Star Classic at Comerica Park. Dan also was voted to the Division 2
All-State |st.Team, Muskegon Chronicle All-Area and Team M.V.P.of his team his senior season. In his first year
at Muskegon Dan broke the school record for triples with 8. In his spare time Dan likes to hunt and fish and
he would like to give thanks to his family and friends for all the support they have given him.

Coach Pohlman, “Dan returns dfter a stellar Freshman year. He is an outstanding center-fielder and
set a school record for triples last year. He is one of our keys on offense!”

4  Jack MacKinnon So SS/IC /R 510" 155  Grand Rapids,MI/East Kentwood

Jack Mackinnon is the son of Tim and Linda Mackinnon. Jack is a transfer student from Sienna
Heights University and played his high school ball at East Kentwood High School. Jack was a
4-year letter winner and was all-conference, all-district, and all-region. Jack enjoys listening to
music, and fishing in his spare time. Jack would like to thank his parents for all the support they
have given him.

Coach Pohlman, “Jack is a transfer student from Sienna Heights. He has some catching up to do but
provides us with another left-handed bat and depth at shortstop.”




Muskegon Community College

Muskegon Community College 2010-2011 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball
Team Roster

No. Name Yr Pos B/T Ht Wt HomeTown/High School
5 Brad DuBois So 2B R/IR 597 160  Whitehall, MIWhitehall

Brad is the son of Kim and Ken Dubois. He has two younger brothers, Nick and Daniel, as

well as a sister Lauren. Brad graduated from Whitehall High School where he played 4 years

of soccer and baseball. This is Brad’s second year at Muskegon and is planning on transferring

to a 4 year University when the season is over. In his free time Brad enjoys hanging out with

friends, going to the beach and having a good time. Brad would like to thank his family and

friends for all their support.

Coach Pohlman, “Brad is one of our captains. You will see him at 2nd or as a courtesy runner. He is
extremely intelligent and could steal 30 bases if he hits like we hope!”

6 Colton Satterlee So P RIR 511" 195  Lakeview, Ml/Lakeview
Colton is the son of Mike and Kim Satterlee. Colton has 2 older sisters, Jamie, and Asley
Satterlee. Colton grew up in Lakeview, MI., where he played football and baseball. This is his 2nd.
Year as a Jayhawk. Colton plans on getting his Associates Degree from Muskegon this spring
and continuing his education next fall.

Coach Pohiman, “Colton is also one of our captains. He has a great “l want the ball” attitude. He will
close for us this year and will have a major bearing on the outcome of this year’s team!”

M
7  Andrew Baumgartner So 3B R/R 59" 160  Saginaw, Ml/Carrollton
Andrew is the son of Andrew Baumgartner and Aimee List. Andrew attended Carrollton High
School where he wrestled and played baseball. After M.C.C.,Andrew plans on transferring and
K majoring in criminal justice. Andrew would like to thank everyone in his life for supporting
L him.
“‘u w H s & Coach Pohlman, “He is one of our smartest players. Andrew will start at 3rd and play a big role in our
! offense.”
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Muskegon Community College 2010-2011 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball
Team Roster

™\ No. Name Yr Pos B/IT Ht Wt HomeTown/High School
8 Chris Graviano Fr RF RIR 59" 170  Greenville, Ml/Greenville
Chris is the son of Nick and Judith Graviano. Chris has two brothers, Jon (17) and Anthony (24).
Chris graduated from Greenville, Ml., with honors. He was a two time team M.V.P, and was a two
time All-Area player. Chris will be receiving his Associates degree from Muskegon Community
College this spring and will be continuing his education at Grand Valley State University next fall.
Chris will be majoring in psychology with a minor in criminal justice. Chris wants to thank all those
back home, especially his parents for all their continued support. Chris knows how hard they work

and have worked to make sure he was able to play this game. He can’t thank them enough!

Coach Pohlman,“Chris is coming off a red-shirt year due to an injury. He has improved greatly and you will

see him in either the right field or left field position. He is a prime example of hard work paying offl”

9  Jared Forbes So P R/R 617 210 Boyne City, MI/Boyne City
Jared is the son of Dan and Jeanette Forbes. Jared has two younger brothers, Eric and Ben.
Jared graduated from Boyne City High School where he participated in basketball, tennis, and
baseball. Jared played 3 years on the varsity baseball team and his senior year he was All-
Conference and All-Area. In his spare time Jared enjoys bowling, reading, and playing video
games. Jared would like to thank his family and friends for their support.

Coach Pohlman, “|ared has improved the most of any pitcher from his Freshman to Sophomore year.

He will spot start and be used in long relief. He provides depth to our starting rotation.”

. 10  Billy Buddle Fr IB L/R 60" 195 Saginaw, Ml/Swan Valley
Billy is the son of Bill and Linda Buddle. He has one younger sister named Bethany. Billy is from
Saginaw, Ml., and graduated from Swan Valley High School where he also participated in football
and baseball. Billy plans on one day being a physical education and math teacher.

s Coach Pohlman, “Billy will have a major impact on our offense this year. He will be DH’ing or playing
Ist Base. He is one of our freshman impact players.”
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Muskegon Community College 2010-2011 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball
Team Roster

No. Name Yr Pos B/IT Ht Wt HomeTown/High School
Il Ben Carson Fr C R/R 510" 170  Muskegon, MI/Muskegon
Ben is the son of Alan and Elizabeth Carson. He has a sister named Julia. Ben graduated

from Muskegon High School where he played baseball, football, golf, and bowling. Ben enjoys
snowboarding and skim boarding in his free time. Ben plans on pursuing a degree in business,

but is uncertain on which University he wants to transfer to. Ben would like to thank his family

and friends for all their support.

Coach Pohlman, “Ben has the difficult role of backing up our catchers. He will probably be red-shirted

this season.”

12 Tom Tullar So P L/L  511” 228  Brighton, Ml/Brighton

Tommy Tullar is the son of Tom and Sharon Tullar and has two younger brothers, Bradley and
Cameron.Tom graduated from Brighton High School where he lettered in baseball his junior
and senior year. His senior year he received second team All-State honors. Tom is a transfer
from Jackson Community College. His plans after this season are to transfer to a 4 year
university, play baseball, and major in special education.

Coach Pohlman, “He is a transfer from Jackson. Tom will play a big role in our starting rotation. He
gets better everyday and will provide us with some of the quality that we lost with the graduation of
Drew Kennedy.”

I3 Joe House Fr C R/R 510" 200  Greenville, Ml/Greenville
Joe House is the son of John and Deb House. Joe is a freshman catcher from Greenville. Joe
played on the varsity for three years and was named first team All-Area for his junior and
senior seasons. Joe is majoring in biology and wishes to become a chiropractor. Joe is a big
sports fan and loves to hunt and fish.

Coach Pohlman, “Joe has improved defensively and will back-up at catcher. He must continue to
improve offensively for him to be a factor this year!”
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Muskegon Community College 2010-2011 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball

]

7

Team Roster

No. Name Yr Pos B/IT Ht Wt HomeTown/High School
|4 Tom Darner So IB R/R - 61" 200  Birch Run, MI/Birch Run
Tom Darner is the son of Mert and Tina Searson.Tom has one sister Kristin and one brother Brandon.Tom
graduated from Birch Run High School in 2009 where he earned a 3 year varsity letter in both baseball
and football. Tom also played basketball for two years. Throughout high school Tom’s proudest moment
was being the first athlete to win conference championships in every sport.Tom is set to get his Associates
Degree in Applied Science and Arts this summer; then plans to move on to a 4 year University to continue
playing baseball while getting his bachelor's degree in Nutrition. In his free time Tom enjoys relaxing,
brainstorming million dollar ideas, (it's going to work sooner or later) and just chilling with friends.

Coach Pohlman, “Tom has made the move to Ist base from outfield last year. He is very good
defensively. If he hits for us we will be very good offensively!”

I5 Dimitri Innis Fr P L/L 59" 160 Shelby, Ml/Shelby
Dimitri is the son of Michele and John Innis. He has two older brothers Thomas and Lucas.
Dimitri graduated from Shelby High School where he played football, basketball, and baseball.
In baseball his Junior year he was All-Conference and All-Area, then his senior year he was
All-Conference, All-Area, and 2nd. Team All-State. He was also All-Area honorable mention in
football.After M.C.C., Dimitri plans to attend Michigan State University and receive a Bachelor’s
Degree in Biomedical Engineering.

Coach Pohlman, “Dimitri will be used out of the bullpen as a set-up man and possible closer. He is
very competitive and will help out with Colton.”

7 Ryan Truschke Fr P R/IR 62" 200 Traverse City, MI/T C Central
Ryan is the son of Fred and Tracy Truschke. Ryan graduated from Traverse City Central High
School. After Muskegon, Ryan plans on transferring to Grand Valley State University to obtain

a Bachelor’s Degree in Computer Science.

Coach Pohlman, “Ryan will be used as a long reliever and sometimes to get us out of a bad inning. |

have a lot of faith in Ryan.”
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Muskegon Community College 2010-2011 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball
Team Roster

No. Name Yr Pos B/IT Ht Wt HomeTown/High School
I8 Allen Manyen So RF/P R/R 510”7 195 Mason, Ml/Mason

Allen Manyen is the son of Mark and Lori Manyen.Allen is a sophomore transfer student from

Sienna Heights University. In high school Allen played 4 years on the varsity baseball team.

Allen was all-district, and all-area dream team since his sophomore year. In his spare time Allen

enjoys salmon and steelhead fishing. Allen would like to thank his family for all their support

in any decisions he makes.

Coach Pohlman, “Allen transferred from Sienna Heights and has been chosen as a captain. He will

play right field and bat in the middle of our lineup. He also will occasionally start at pitcher.”

20 R.J.Pretty Fr CF R/R 58" 138  Shelby, MIl/Shelby
Russell, also known as “R..” is the son of Russ and Angela Pretty. RJ. has one sister named
Amber and a nephew named Cayden.R J.attended Shelby High School where he played football,
basketball, wrestling, and baseball. In baseball, the team broke 3 school records, which included
the first regional championship for Shelby. R.). received All-Conference honorable mention in
2010 as an outfielder. In his spare time, R.J. enjoys hunting and fishing as well as playing with his
nephew. R.s family is very important to him and he appreciates everything they have done for
him in order for him to reach his goals and be the best that he can be!

Coach Pohlman,“R.].is a walk-on with above average speed, he is an excellent defensive outfielder who
will be used as a pinch-runner and backup in the outfield!”

21 PatThornock Fr P R/R 60" 180  Grand Haven,MI/Grand Haven
Patrick is the son of Jill and David Thornock. Pat has two older brothers, Spencer and Josh who

both are going to B.Y.U.and one younger sister Mikayla and a younger brother Brigham. Patrick
graduated Grand Haven High School and played 4 years of football at free safety, and 4 years

of baseball, where he played everywhere on the infield. In school Pat plans on transferring to a

four year University and study Business Accounting.

Coach Pohlman, “Pat had a great fall as a walk-on and could see time as a spot starter or long
reliever!”
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Muskegon Community College 2010-2011 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball
Team Roster

s No. Name Yr Pos B/IT Ht Wt HomeTown/High School
23 Buddy Burns Fr LF RIR 627 170 Muskegon, MI/Oakridge
Rodney Burns lll, otherwise known as “Buddy,” is the son of Rodney and Vallery Burns. Buddy
likes to spend time with his older sister Kayleigh Burns. Buddy is a very outgoing person.
Buddy enjoys spending quality time hunting and fishing in the outdoors.When Buddy is not
enjoying himself on the baseball field, you can expect to find him in the woods. In high school,
Buddy graduated as one of the top baseball players in the Muskegon area. During Buddy’s high
school years he also played basketball. Outside of school and being in the woods, Buddy enjoys
playing volleyball at Inside Out with his close friends.

Coach Pohlman, “Buddy has good athletic ability that must be harnessed for this level. He has gained
over 20Ibs in the weight room while maintaining his good speed. Buddy provides us with depth at a
number of positions!”

24  Jorden Manuel Fr SS R/R 510" 165 Noble,IL/Noble

Jorden Manuel is the son of Bill and Cindy Manuel from Noble, lllinois. Jorden was born in
Sullivan Indiana on December 25, 1990.Jorden plans to get a degree in psychology and continue
his education in college if baseball doesn’t work out. Jorden was a two-time, first team All-
MTC Conference in baseball. Jorden wants to pursue his dream of playing baseball at the next
level and beyond.

Coach Pohlman, “Jorden is our only out-of- state young man. Has great talents but must adapt to the
speed of the game and the mental side in order to let those talents come forth!”

25 John Martin Fr P R/R 60" 205 Montague, Ml/Montague
John is the son of John and Ann Martin. He graduated from Montague High School in 2009.
While at Montague, John played football, and baseball and was a part of the 2008 Division 6
State Championship in football. This is John’s 2nd. Year on the team, he was red-shirted last
season. John has one younger brother, Alex. John also would like to thank his family and Coach
Blankstrom for all their support. -BEEP

Coach Pohlman,“John is a relief specialist that will be used to get crucial outs in the game. His sidearm
delivery is very deceptive!”
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Muskegon Community College 2010-2011 Men’s Jayhawk Baseball
Team Roster

No. Name Yr Pos B/IT Ht Wt HomeTown/High School
26  Mike Lyons Fr 2B L/R 61" 190 Beaverton, Ml/Beaverton
Mike is the son of Pat and Julie Lyons. Mike graduated from Beaverton High School where he

played 4 years of varsity hockey and 3 years of varsity baseball. He was named team captain

of the hockey team his junior year and earned All-Conference awards. In baseball, his junior

and senior year he received |st.Team All Conference awards and was named to the Midland

Daily News Dream Team as a senior. Mike would like to thank his family and friends for all

their support.

Coach Pohlman, “Mike is a backup 2nd baseman that could see time as a DH. Has tremendous

upside and can help us in a number of ways!”

27  Jake Waalkes Fr P RIR 63" 190 Muskegon, MI/Mona Shores

Jake is the son of Bob and CathiVWaalkes. Jake and his two older sisters graduated locally from
Muskegon Mona Shores High School. Jake played 4 years of baseball as well as testing other
sports such as basketball and swimming. After graduation Jake plans to transfer and continue
his baseball career in his home state of Arizona. Jake would like to thank his family and his past
coaches for getting him where he is today.

Coach Pohlman, “Jake has good stuff. He has to decide how important the game is to him. Once he
develops a passion and understands how good he could be, his potential is outstanding!”

28 Matt Mickey Fr P L/L 510" 180  Greenville, MI/Greenville
Matthew is the son of Mark Mickey and Kathy Enbody. He has on younger brother Chris
Mickey. Matt graduated from Greenville High School where he played football (team M.V.P)
and baseball (All-Conference).Matthew enjoys staying fit and hanging out with his friends in
his spare time. Matthew would like to thanks his mom for doing everything for him. She has

i \“‘ ”3 been there more than anyone else ever could have. Matthew also is a fan of the Ohio State
ZB Buckeyes
o Coach Pohlman, “Matt will be used as a long-reliever, specialist. He has made great progress once he

decided pitching is where he needed to be!”
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29 Curt Nichols Fr 3B R/R 597 190 Saginaw, Ml/Heritage

Curt is the son of Pete and Sue Nichols. Curt has three siblings Erin, Chris,and Hope Nichols.

Curt played Varsity hockey, and baseball at Saginaw Heritage High School. Curt earned 2nd.

Team All-Valley Conference in hockey, and |st. Team All-Region in Baseball. Curt plans to

pursue his dream of being a police officer in the near future.

Coach Pohlman,“Curt is one of our most versatile players, he plays 3 infield positions and catches! He

will see some time as a DH as well as play 3rd.”

30 Ched Gaskin So C L/R  511” 210 Brighton, Ml/Brighton

Chris goes by the name “Ched,” and is the son of James and Romy Gaskin. He has one younger
sister named Nikki who is a sophomore at Brighton High School. Ched graduated from Brighton
High School in 2009.As a freshman at Muskegon, Ched was named freshman of the year. Ched
is majoring in physical education and hopes to continue playing baseball at the next level.
Coach Pohlman, “An outstanding Freshman campaign needs to be followed up this year in order for
us to have a chance at Regionals. He will predominately catch, sometime DH and must drive in runs
for us to be a success! He has more on his plate than any player in the program. We are counting
on him!”

33 Troy Stango Fr P L/L 510”7 175 Holland, MI/West Ottawa
Troy Stango is the son of Michael and Sandra Stango.Troy is the youngest of four siblings.Troy is

a 2010 graduate of West Ottawa High School. In high school, Troy lettered in baseball where he
received the outstanding pitcher award.Troy is a freshman left handed pitcher and is uncertain

of his major at this time. Troy plans to continue his education and sports career at a 4 year
University.

Coach Pohiman, “Troy will be in our starting rotation as a freshman. He has worked hard to get in the
position he is in! We need him to perform!”
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35 Jordan Anderson So P L/'L 64" 205 Grand Haven,Ml/Grand Haven
Jordan is the son of Edward and Diane Anderson. Jordan attended Grand Haven High School

where he played 4 years of baseball. In his junior year, Jordan received |st. Team All-Area and

2nd. Team All-Conference. His senior season, Jordan was |st.Team All-Area and |st.Team All-
Conference. Next fall, Jordan plans to attend Davenport University to continue his baseball

career and study sports management. In his free time, Jordan enjoys spending time with friends

and family. Jordan would like to thank his family for all the support they have given him.

Coach Pohlman, “Jordan is our #1 returning pitcher and our #1| pitcher. He will pitch all the tough

games and must perform well for us to be a success. We think he can do it!”

40  Sam Sherburn Fr LF RIR 511" 190  Muskegon, MI/Mona Shores

Sam is the son of Tom and Joan Sherburn. Sam also has a brother (Joe) and a sister (Kate). Sam
attended Muskegon Mona Shores High School where he played three sports, cross country,
swimming, and baseball. In his free time Sam enjoys playing the guitar;, running, and cruising
around with his friends. In the fall Sam moved to Maui, HI., and now enjoys surfing a little bit
more than baseball.

Coach Pohlman, “Sam was one of the best high school hitters in our area last year. He did not
participate in fall ball and is behind. We are hopeful he can help us this year as a run producer!”
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Jawor Bros. Bluberries, Inc.
Paul Martin

Jeanette Doerr

Brad and Maureen Emery
John Mackinnon

AT&T

Sky Images

Barnes Hardware

Apple Barber Shop

Matt and Diane Arnold
Aimee List

Lynn and Neva Carson
Tom and Doris Nichols
Pete and Jill Ewend

Erica Baumann

Dr. James and Elinor Olson
Denny and Ronda Thelen
Kristen Baumann

Dan and Phyliss Wernette
Andy Cannon

Stafford Family

Ryder Family

Martin Family

Aliea Marshall

Michael Griffith

Mr.and Mrs. Eugene Kort
Gary Agnew

The Gantz Family

The Oliver Family

The Graviano Family

The Krushiak Family
Mike Rasmussen

Muskegon Community College

Singles Club

Grandma and Grandpa Spears
Servell Family

Dr. Shaw

Rainbow seamless systems
Mark Newhouse of State Farm
Scott Kreta of Jk Creation
The Truschke Family

Jim Macntyre

Jack’s Corner Store
Thomas and Pat Updgraaf
Casey’s Sports Bar
Victoria DelLorenzo

Jeff Fisher

Colleen Morse

Carol Williams

Gail Gaetano

Brenda Durham

Anthony Stango

Peg Pentland

Diann Strong

Gill and Lucille Lyons
Shawn Healy

Bernie Barnes

Brent McArthur

Ed and Rose Anderson
John Barnes

Claudia Bryant

Tom and Dawn Graham
Joan and John Leonard
David Higgins

Grand Haven Public Schools
Northland Lanes
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Norma and Darrell Thornock
Kaybee Salon
Chesapeake Landing
Tracy Honrahan

Metal Flow Corp.
Transmatic Mfg.

Larry lke

Renee Charest and Curt Anes
Terry Volkofsky
Richard Pentland

C. & K.Thomas

Dale Buddle

William Spears

Stan & Barbara

L. Hendrick

Steve Adamowski

Ora Jones

Ron and Robin Harris
Arlene George

R. Pero

Dale Dubois

The Electric Professor
Claudia Fairbanks

Joe Ferguson

Mark Haist

Lyman Carson

The Brooks Family
Barb Smith
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Doubles Club Triples Club
Mark’s Sport Shop Forbes Family

Dr. Neal and Linda Osbeck Mr.and Mrs. Carl Pohlman
Harold and Lynn Frey John and Deb House

Jeff and Rita Wernette Manpower Inc.

Tourcotte CT Gallery Dominic and Mary Scala
Melanie Martin Michael and Sandra Stango
Kathy and Lee Enbody Michele Innis

Drs. Janelle and Dennis O’Connell Dan and Janet Shields
EDA Development Kim and Ken Dubois

Donald and Nancy Crandall
Terry and Eileen

Greg and Pam Breault Grand Slam Club

Bryson Garwood

Michigan Baseball Prospects Lakeshore Office Furniture

Ruth Gardner Jill and David Thornock

Mike and Eleanor Breault Hot Rod Harley of Muskegon

Pat and Julie Lyons Meijers, Inc.

Hoffman’s Garage William E.Walters Mechanical Contracting

Harold and Lisa Portell

Homerun Club

Mom and Dad Manyen
Deb Pohlman

Pete and Sue Nichols
Cindy Winter

Mike Satterlee

The Jayhawk Baseball team would like to thank all of our donors for their support.
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D.J. Neumann Aquinas Matt Dreyer Aquinas

Nick Reed Mid-America Nazarene Bud Giddings Aquinas

Nick Bultema Grand Valley Nick Beach Grand Valley

Nick Heethuis Grand Valley Justin Creager Olivet

Jeremy Lundberg Grand Valley Dan Salvati Aquinas

Scott Smith Grand Valley Andrew Jesse St. Joseph’s

Ryan Bowling Aquinas Earl Clover Aquinas

Carey Pohlman Saginaw Valley Greg Meyer Goshen

Jesse Thompson Saginaw Valley Andrew Bard Aquinas

Eric Zattlin Ashland Adam Farrell Aquinas

JimVirden Olivet Brandon Romero Davenport

Jason Fuller Lincoln Memorial Greg Bartlett Davenport

Brandon Bard Grand Valley Kevin Dore Saginaw Valley

Justin Gauthier Concordia Wes Germain Saginaw Valley

Josh Earegood Saginaw Valley Matt Hoffman Northwood

Jon Reese Urbana Travis Laver Davenport

Rob Baker Concordia Pat Arntson Upper lowa University
David R.Williams North Dakota State Brian Loper Aquinas College

David L.Williams Urbana Mitch Thornton Emory & Henry College
Jotham Lenau Urbana Garret Moyer Upper lowa University
Darren Tronovich Goshen

ALL-REGION ALL-TOURNAMENT ALL-AMERICAN

Paul Sommerfield Kyle Kirwin Jason Fuller

Carey Pohlman Carey Pohlman Pat Arntson

Brandon Bard Earl Clover

Jason Fuller David L.Williams

Paul Papes Andrew Bard

Brandon Romero Brandon Romero

Adam Farrell Drew Kennedy

Mike Acker
Brandon Bongard

Marcus Garner
Matt Hoffman
Drew Kennedy
Pat Arntson
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MCC Jayhawk Baseball
Team Records
Record/Wins 44 2010
Batting Average .370 2010
Fielding Average .948 2008
Stolen Bases 140 2010
E.R.A. 3.27 2001
Sacrifices 58 2006
Home Runs 38 2004
RBI’s 420 2010
Runs 517 2010
Doubles 108 2010
Triples 27 2010
Pickoffs 45 2005

Double Plays 48 2007
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MCC Jayhawk Baseball
Individual Season Records

Batting Average - Min. 100 at bats
Hits - Min 100 at bats

Home Runs

RBI’s

Doubles

Triples

Hit Streak

Sacrifices

Walks

Stolen Bases

Fielding Percentage - Min. 100 chances
Runs

Wins

Innings Pitched

E.R.A. - min. 30 innings
Strikeouts

Saves

Pickoffs

A72
98
I
64
19

22

37
48
996
79
I
87.2
1.35
78
12

Adam Farrell
Brandon Bongard
Eric Zattlin

Mike Acker

Mike Acker

Pat Arntson

Dan Frey

Adam Farrell
Rob Baker

Josh Adams
Brandon Bongard
Bill Lent
Brandon Bongard
Drew Kennedy
Drew Kennedy
Bud Giddings
Drew Kennedy
Earl Clover
Garrett Bolt
Josh Earegood

2008
2010
2004
2010
2010
2010
2010
2008
2005
2005
2010
1999
2010
2010
2010
2005
2010
2007
2010
2005
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MCC Jayhawk Baseball
Individual Career Records
RBI’s 100 Jason Fuller 2004-05
SB’s 83 Scott Smith 2002-03
Runs 133 Brandon Bongard 2009-10
Wins 19 Drew Kennedy 2009-10
Home Runs 17 Eric Zattlin 2003-04
Saves 15 Aaron Schellenberg 2004-06
ERA. 1.28 Earl Clover 2006-07
Hits 138 Brandon Bongard 2009-10

Averages 456 Adam Farrell 2007-08
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Location: 221 S. Quarterline Road Muskegon, Ml 49442
Athletic Department Phone: 231-777-0381
Athletic Department Fax: 231-777-0437

Jayhawks

MCC Founded: 1926
Nickname: Jayhawks

Colors: Royal Blue & Gold
Gym: Bartels-Rode Gymnasium
Affiliation: NJCAA Region XII - MCCAA Western Conference

President: Dr. Dale Nesbary

Chairman of the Board: Dorothy Lester

Vice President of Student Services: Janie P. Brooks

Athletic Director: Marty McDermott

Head Athletic Trainer: Lindsey Townsel

Sports Medicine Center: MHP Sports Medicine at Hackley

Team Physicians: Dr. Herman Hoeksema, M.D., Dr. A Scott Lachniet, M.D., Dr. Martin Pallante, M.D.
TV Announcers: John Arter & Gene Young (Basketball)

Dan Potts, Scott VanderWerp, & Jim Vanderwall (Volleyball)

John Arter (Wrestling)

Jayhawk Talkshow Host: John Arter

Television Producer: Rod VanNortwick
Muskegon Chronicle Sports Editor:Tom Kendra
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